RESOLUTION NO. 24-006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED CITY MARINA LIVEABOARD LOTTERY DOCKAGE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the current Liveaboard Dockage Agreement allows for Consent to Assignment for slip lease upon proposed sale of tenants vessel/ floating structure; and the new Liveaboard Lottery Dockage Agreement would only apply to tenants obtaining a slip through lottery;

WHEREAS, the Liveaboard Lottery Dockage Agreement requires the slip to go back to lottery upon sale of vessel and subsequent lease cancellation. Consent to Assignment or lease transfer will not be offered;

WHEREAS, this agreement will be for new lottery slips only;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the attached new City Marina Liveaboard Lottery Dockage Agreement, is hereby approved, to be effective immediately.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this 11th day of January , 2024. Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on 11th day of January , 2024. Filed with the Clerk on January 11 , 2024. Yes Mayor Teri Johnston Yes Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes Commissioner Lissette Carey Absent Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK